Township of Clinton Lenawee County 172 W. Mich. Ave.

March 13, 2023 Clinton Township Hall

Clinton Township Board Meeting:

The Clinton Township Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by the Supervisor and the pledge was given to the American flag.

Supervisor Greenleaf, Clerk Steffens, Treasurer Thompson, Trustee Couture and Trustee Murphy were present.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept February 13, 2023 minutes as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Guest Introduction and Citizens present: Kim Scott

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept Treasurers report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to issued the Fire Department a check for \$206,605.32. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clerk mentioned that street light at Clinton Tecumseh Rd and Staib Rd has been out and numerous calls have been made to DTE to have it fixed. Supervisor will contact DTE.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept Clerks report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to pay \$14,163.41 in General Fund bills 101 Township. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pay \$45.50 in Riverside Cemetery bills 209. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed. Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to pay \$7,025.59 for the Clinton Fire Department. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2nd Murphy to accept Amstutz Tree Service, LLC bid and issue a check for \$5,800.00 for tree removal in Riverside Cemetery. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Discussed Riverside Cemetery clean-up by Brad's Utitmate Services for approximately \$4,000.00.

Motion Steffens 2nd Couture amend the February motion for Riverside Cemetery Townships' annual contribution of \$32,000.00 in lieu of one check to issue two checks for \$16,000.00 each one in March and one in April 2023. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Reminder that the April Board Meeting will be April 3, 2023.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept Clinton Township's 2023/2024 budget of \$488,272.98. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept Riverside Cemetery's 2023/2024 budget of \$63,523.96. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve General Appropriations Act Resolution. Roll call vote 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2nd Couture to approve Treasurers' pay increase Resolution to \$25,993.36 annual to be paid \$2,166.11 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2nd Murphy to approve Deputy Treasurers' pay increase Resolution to \$8,505.65 annual to be paid \$708.80 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve Clerks' pay increase Resolution to \$21,033.79 annual to be paid \$1,752.82 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve Deputy Clerks' pay increase Resolution to \$12,759.60 annual to be paid \$1,063.30 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2nd Murphy to approve Supervisors' pay increase Resolution to \$14,271.62 annual to be paid \$1,189.30 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2nd Murphy to approve Building Administrators' pay increase Resolution to \$5,315.75 annual to be paid \$442.97 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve Clinton Township Resolution to Allow Clinton Township property owners to protest their property taxes in writing. Roll call vote 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept Lenawee County Road Commission bids totaling \$178,825.91. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to adjourn at 7:49 p.m. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clinton Township Web Site: twpofclinton.com Clerk Joann Steffens

Next Regular Meeting will be April 3, 2023 7:00 p.m. at 172 W. Mich. Ave, Clinton Twp. Hall